# **Table of Contents**

Fil	e	1994-0123 Name: Western Colorado C	Cer	nter	for the Arts – SPR- 1803 N. 7 <sup>th</sup> Street									
P	S	A few items are denoted with an asterisk (*), which means th			we to be seemed for normanent record on the ICVC									
r	c	retrieval system. In some instances, items are found on the list												
e	a	file because they are already scanned elsewhere on the system.												
s e	n	1 C. J. d. ICVC												
n	n e													
t	d	Remaining items, (not selected for scanning), will be listed and marked present. This index can serve as a quick guide for												
		the contents of each file.			the present This index can serve as a quien guide for									
X	X	Table of Contents												
		*Review Sheet Summary												
X	X													
X	$\exists$	Review Sheets												
		Receipts for fees paid for anything												
X	X													
	T	*General project report												
		Reduced copy of final plans or drawings												
1		Reduction of assessor's map.												
	$\dashv$	Evidence of title, deeds, easements												
		*Mailing list to adjacent property owners												
$\neg \uparrow$		Public notice cards												
		Record of certified mail												
-	$\dashv$	Legal description												
	$\neg \dagger$	Appraisal of raw land												
		Reduction of any maps – final copy												
		*Final reports for drainage and soils (geotechnical reports)												
	_	Other bound or non-bound reports												
	$\dashv$	Traffic studies												
X	X													
		*Petitioner's response to comments												
X	X													
		*Planning Commission staff report and exhibits												
		*City Council staff report and exhibits												
		*Summary sheet of final conditions												
		DOCUMENT DESCR	RI)	PT	ION:									
X	X	Correspondence	Ī											
X	X	Planning Clearance – 7/22/94 - **												
			T											
			T											
			T											
$\neg$			T											
	$\neg$		1	$\neg$										
	$\top$		T											
			T											
			T											
			T											
	$\Box$		T											
	T		T											





Receipt Rec'd By

File No.

We, the undersigned, being the owners of property situated in Mesa County,

	State	of Colorado, as	described herein do i	tereby petition this:	Do Noffice
PETITION	PHASE	SIZE	LOCATION	ZONE	LAND USE
[] Subdivision Plat/Plan	[ ] Minor [ ] Major [ ] Resub				
[] Rezone				From: To:	
[] Planned Development	[] ODP [] Prelim [] Final				
[] Conditional Use					
[] Zone of Annex					
[] Text Amendment					
[] Special Use					
[] Vacation					[] Rignt-ot-Way [] Easement
[] PROPERTY OWN	VER	[] DI	EVELOPER		[ ] REPRESENTATIVE
lestern Colora	do			Crain	g Chambolain
Name	h ci	Name		Name (	)
Name 1803 N. 7 Address Svanl Juno	Am (0 81	Address		Address	
City/State/Zip	7,, 00 7,	City/State/Zip		City/State/Zi	5
Business Phone No.		Business Phor	e No.	Business Pho	ne No.
NOTE: Legal property or	wner is owner of record	d on date of sub	nittal.		
foregoing information is t	true and complete to the	e best of our kno we or our repre	wiedge, and that we a sentative(s) must be	ssume the responsibility present at all hearings.	e preparation of this submittal, that to to monitor the status of the application in the event that the petitioner is responses before it can again be place
Signature of Person	Completing Applic	eation			Date
*	•				

9 %

123 94

Location: 1803 N. 7	m 51	7	_	_				_				٦	roj	ec	t 1	Vai	me	: [	V	<i> </i>	(b	ló	Vo	d	lo		<u>@</u>	<u>~</u>	#	21	$\not\perp$	υ <u>ν</u>	AV
ITEMS	DISTRIBUTION																																
DESCRIPTION	ENCE	City Community Development	and Development		Anent	Agent	actenul		City Downtown Dev. Auth.	nina	Dept	Irict	trict		-		20	***************************************		lineers	Too Dont												TOTAL REGID.
Original Remove	SSID REFERENCE	City Commi	1	City Hillin Foo	City Property Apport	Oily Parks/Boxoation	. 1 _	City Attorney	1 _	ł	<ul> <li>County Bldg</li> </ul>	O Irrigation District	O Drainage Dis	O Water District	O Sewer Distri	O U.S. West	O Public Service	O GVRP	OCDOL	O Corps of End	City Police										-		101
● Application Fee ⊅110	VII-1	11	_	1	$\perp$	$\bot$	1	L	L	L						4	$\perp$	4	1	$\perp$	$\perp$	L	_				1	L		Ш	1		
Submittal Checklist*	VII-3	1	<del></del>	Ļ	1	+	1	_	1	$\vdash$	$oxed{oxed}$	igspace	$\sqcup$	_	4	4	4	4	$\bot$	+	+	-	_		_	_	<u> </u>	<u>  -</u>		$\sqcup$			
Review Agency Cover Sheet*	VII-3	+-	11	11	11	11	11	1	1	1	11	1	11	1	1	1	1	1	1	111	11	_	<u> </u>			_	Ļ	<u> </u>	_	1	_		<u> </u>
Planning Clearance*	VII-3	1	-	+	$\perp$	+	+	-	_	╀	$\vdash$	$\vdash$	$\sqcup$	+	+	+	+	4	+	+	4.	-	_		_	_	<u> </u>	<del>                                     </del>	$\vdash$	$\vdash \vdash$	_		
11"x17" Reduction of Assessor's Map		-	11	#	11	11	11	1	1	1	1	1	1	긔	1	1	1	<u>! </u>	1	141	#	╀	_	$\sqcup$	_	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<del> </del>	$\vdash$		_		!
Evidence of Title	VII-2	11	<del></del>	+	11	+	1	1	$\vdash$	-	Н	$\vdash$	$\vdash \vdash$	+	+	+	+	+	+	+	+	-				_	-	⊬	$\vdash$		<del>-</del>		
O Appraisal of Raw Land	VII-1	1	-	1		11	!	Ļ	$\vdash$	╀	$\vdash$		$\vdash$	$\dashv$	+	+	+	+	+	+	+	_				_	<u> </u>	₩	$\vdash$		-		!
O Deeds	VII-1	1	+	+	#	-	+-	1	-	⊢	$\vdash$	$\vdash$	$\vdash$	+	+	+	+	+	+	+	+	-	_			_	<u> </u>	₩	$\vdash$		<del>-</del>		
O Easements	VII-2	1	<del>+</del>	#		٠-	+-	1	-	-	Н	$\vdash$	$\vdash \vdash$	+	$\dashv$	-	+	+	+	+	+-			- !			<del> </del>	⊢	-		+		
O Avigation Easement	VII-1	1	<del></del>	<del> </del>	11	<del></del>	+-	1	$\vdash$		Н	$\vdash$	H	+	$\dashv$	$\dashv$	+	+	+	+	╀	_	·	-		_	-	H	$\vdash$	$\dashv$	$\dashv$		
O ROW	VII-3	1	÷	11	11	╀	+	1	-		Н	Н	$\vdash$	$\dashv$	+	+	+	+	+	+	╁	-		-	_	_	-	₩		<del></del>	+		
O Improvements Agreement/Guarantee	VII-2	<u></u>	+	₽	╁	╀	┿	1			Н	Н	$\vdash$	$\dashv$	$\dashv$	+	+	+	+	+	╁				-	_	-	$\vdash$			+		
O COOT Access Permit	VII-3	1	1	1	+	╀	+-	-	$\vdash$		$\vdash$	$\vdash$		+	$\dashv$	+	+	+	+	+	+-	-		-	_			$\vdash$	-		$\dashv$		
O Industrial Pretreatment Sign-off  ■ General Project Report	∵V#-4 X-7	-	1	1	+	1	+	-	1	1	1		1	+	+	+	٠,	+	+.	٠,	+,		-	-+	-		-	H			+		
O Elevation Drawing	IX-13		11	<del>   </del>	┼	ť	++	۲	+	-	∺	Н	H	╁	+	+	+	+	+	+	+			<del>-</del>			_	-	$\dashv$		+	-	
Site Plan	IX-13		2	11	11	17	1,	,	7	,	7	7	7	7	7	7	7	Η,	+,	٠,	+,		_	<del>-</del> i	_	<del></del>	<del>-                                    </del>		-	<del>-</del>		_	
11"x17" Reduction of Site Plan	IX-29	۴	٦	1	Ť	11	11	1	i	1	H	7	•	,	1	1	, 1	ı İ,		1	ti		i	i	<del>-</del>	1		ΠÍ	$\overline{}$	:	<del>-</del>	<u> </u>	
O Grading and Drainage Plan	IX-16	1	2	<del> </del>	T	Ť	Ť	<del>                                     </del>	Н	Н	H	1	1		⇈	Ť	Ή	+	1	-			1	ì	i				$\neg$	,	-		
O Storm Drainage Plan and Profile	IX-30		2	ī	Ī	Ī				П			1	$\neg$	1	11:	111		Τ	$\top$	$\top$		•	1		. 1	1		1	:			
O Water and Sewer Plan and Profile	IX-34		12	11	ı	Ī	11							11.	1	1 -	1 1		T	T	1		-	;	Ī	1	:	!	- !	1	- ;		
O Roadway Plan and Profile	IX-28		2		Ī	Π	Ī						7		T		T		T	T				!		į			T	-	T	ī	
O Road Cross-Sections	IX-27	_	2	L											Ι	$oldsymbol{\mathbb{I}}$	floor		Ι	Ι				I				_ i		1	T	j	
D Detail Sheet	IX-12		2											$oldsymbol{\mathbb{I}}$	$oxed{I}$	$\Box$	I	I	Ι	I									I	-!	T	į	
Landscape Plan	IX-20	2	1	1										$\perp$	$\perp$	$\perp$	$\perp$	$\perp$	$\perp$	L				Ĩ	1	Ī				Ī	Ī		
O Geotechnical Report	X-8		1								1			$\perp$	$\perp$	$\perp$		1	$\perp$			_Ĭ		1	_		_		1			Ī	
D Final Drainage Report	X-5,6		2		_	L	_		Ш		$\Box$	_	1	4	4	4	1	$\bot$	4	4	$\perp$	_	4	1	_	1	_		<b>ᆜ</b>				
Stormwater Management Plan	X-14		2	_	<u> </u>		<u> </u>		$\sqcup$	$\sqcup$	$\dashv$	4	1	+	4	4	4	4	1	+	$\vdash$		4	4	_	_	_	!	4			_	
Phase I and II Environmental Report	X-10,11			<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		$\sqcup$	$\sqcup$	4	4	4	+	+	+	+	+	+	+	$\vdash$	_!	4	+	1	_	<del> </del>	+	4	<del>-</del>	<del>+</del>	!	
Traffic Impact Study	X-15	1	2	_	<u> </u>	Ļ	<u> </u>			$\dashv$	-	-	+	+	+	+	+	1	+	+	$\vdash$	-	+	+	+		-	+	+	+	+		
		⊢	$\vdash$		-	-	$\vdash$			$\dashv$	+	+	$\dashv$	+	+	+	+	+	+	+	H		+	+	+		+	+	+	+	+		
		$\vdash$	-	-	-	-	$\vdash$	Н	$\vdash$	+	+	+	+	+	+	+	+	+	+	+	Н		+	+	+	+	+	$\dashv$	$\dashv$	+	+		
		┝	-	-	+	-		$\dashv$	$\dashv$	$\dashv$	$\dashv$	+	$\dashv$	+	+	+	+	+	+	+	Н		$\dashv$	+	ᆉ	+	+	$\dashv$	+	+	+	+	
		┝	-	-	-	-	H	$\dashv$	$\dashv$	$\dashv$	$\dashv$	+	$\dashv$	+	╅	+	+	+	+	+	H	+	$\dashv$	+	+	$\dashv$	$\dashv$	$\dashv$	+	+	+	+	
		┢	-	-	-		Н	$\dashv$	+	+	+	+	十	+	+	+	+	+	+	+	H	i	+	$\dashv$	+	+	$\dashv$	$\dashv$	$\dagger$	÷	+	<del>i</del>	
		┢═		-	$\vdash$	-	Н		$\dashv$	+	$\dashv$	7	+	十	+	†	$\dagger$	十	1.	$\dagger$	Н	_	$\dashv$	$\dashv$	$\dagger$	+	寸	$\dashv$	十	÷	Ť	+	
1			-	-		-	-		-+	-+	-+	-+	-+	+	<del>-</del> †-	+	+	+	+	+	1 : 1	7	$\dashv$	+	<del>-</del>	$-\dot{\tau}$	$\rightarrow$	-	+	<del>-</del>	<del>-</del>		
			‡	1	)	}		ı	١ (	ı	- 1	- 1		- 1	ļ	ŀ	٠.			.1	1 1		- 1	į.	. 1	- 1	- 1		_ !	_ 1	_!	!	
		-	_	_	<u> </u>	-	H	$\dashv$	+	$\dashv$	$\dashv$	+	+	+	+	+	+	$\dagger$	$\dagger$	$\dagger$		_	+	+	_	_	$\dashv$	ᆉ	$\dashv$		+		

NOTES:

An asterisk in the item description column indicates that a form is supplied by the City.

Required submittal items and distribution are indicated by filled in circles, some of which may be filled in during the pre-application conference. Additional items or copies may be subsequently requested in the review process. Each submitted item must be labeled, named, or otherwise identified as described above in the description column.

## PRE-APPLICATION CONFERENCE Date: Conference Attendance: Proposal: Interior re-model 114-00975 \$-00878 Tax Parcel Number: 2945 Review Fee: #1100 (Fee is due at the time of submittal. Make check payable to the City of Grand Junction.) Additional ROW required? Adjacent road improvements required? Area identified as a need in the Master Plan of Parks and Recreation? Parks and Open Space fees required? Estimated Amount: Recording fees required? Estimated Amount: Half street improvement fees required? Estimated Amount: Revocable Permit required? State Highway Access Permit required? Applicable Plans, Policies and Guidelines Located in identified floodplain? FIRM panel # Located in other geohazard area? Located in established Airport Zone? Clear Zone, Critical Zone, Area of Influence? Avigation Easement required? While all factors in a development proposal require careful thought, preparation and design, the following "checked" items are brought to the petitioner's attention as needing special attention or consideration. Other items of special concern may be identified during the review process. O Screening/Buffering O Access/Parking O Land Use Compatibility O Landscaping O Traffic Generation O Drainage O Floodplain/Wetlands Mitigation O Availability of Utilities O Geologic Hazards/Soils O Other Related Files: It is recommended that the applicant inform the neighboring property owners and tenants of the proposal prior to the public hearing and preferably prior to submittal to the City. PRE-APPLICATION CONFERENCE

WE RECOGNIZE that we, ourselves, or our representative(s) must be present at all hearings relative to this proposal and it is our responsibility to know when and where those hearings are.

In the event that the petitioner is not represented, the proposed item will be dropped from the agenda, and an additional fee shall be charged to cover rescheduling expenses. Such fee must be paid before the proposed item can again be placed on the agenda. Any changes to the approved plan will require a re-review and approval by the Community Development Department prior to those changes being accepted.

WE UNDERSTAND that incomplete submittals will not be accepted and submittals with insufficient information, identified in the review process, which has not been addressed by the applicant, may be withdrawn from the agenda.

WE FURTHER UNDERSTAND that failure to meet any deadlines as identified by the Community Development Department for the review process may result in the project not being scheduled for hearing or being pulled from the agenda.

Signature(s) of Pentioner(s)

Signature(s) of Representative(s)

4123,9d



Delliert 245-2938 Rect # 1387

18O3 North Seventh Street

Grand Junction, Colorado 81501

(303) 243-7337

July 7, 1994

123

Site Review

23 94

WESTERN COLORADO CENTER FOR THE ARTS GENERAL PROJECT REPORT

Original Remain

The Western Colorado Center for the Arts intends to relocate our main entrance to the North side of the building, adjacent to our parking lot. We will close our existing entrance and use only the main entrance henceforth.

We will remove the existing sign and replace it with a smaller, more aesthetic sign on the east side of the building.

The property is already landscaped.

Our remodeling will not change the use of our building in any way. We will remain a non-profit, art education center.

In 1991, the Department of Energy gave the property a clean bill of health.

For further information, feel free to contact Dave Davis at 243-7337.

# **REVIEW COMMENTS**

Page 1 of 1

FILE #

123-94

TITLE HEADING: Site Plan Review - Remodel &

Addition of Western Colorado

Center for the Arts

LOCATION:

1803 N. 7th St.

PETITIONER:

Western Colorado Center for the Arts

PETITIONER'S ADDRESS/TELEPHONE:

1803 N. 7th St.

Grand Junction, CO 81501

243-7337

PETITIONER'S REPRESENTATIVE:

Dave Davis/Craig Chamberlain

STAFF REPRESENTATIVE:

Tom Dixon

NOTE: WRITTEN RESPONSE BY THE PETITIONER TO THE REVIEW COMMENTS IS REQUIRED ON OR BEFORE 5:00 P.M., JULY 22, 1994. A PLANNING CLEARANCE WILL NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ISSUES HAVE BEEN RESOLVED.

CITY FIRE DEPARTMENT	CITY	FIRE	DEPA	RTMENT
----------------------	------	------	------	--------

7/12/94

George Bennett

244-1400

We have no requirements at this time.

MESA COUNTY BUILDING DEPT.

7/12/94

Bob Lee

244-1656

No comments.

CITY POLICE DEPT.

7/13/94

Dave Stassen

244-3587

This causes no problems for the Police Department.

CITY UTILITY ENGINEER

7/18/94

Bill Cheney

244-1590

No comments.

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPT.

7/18/94

Tom Dixon

244-1447

See attached comments.

#### STAFF REVIEW

FILE: #123-94

DATE: July 19, 1994

STAFF: Tom Dixon

REQUEST: Site Plan Review

LOCATION: 1803 North 7th Street

APPLICANT: Western Colorado Center for the Arts (Dave Davis)

EXISTING LAND USE: Cultural/Educational

PROPOSED LAND USE: Cultural/Educational (no change)

### SURROUNDING LAND USE:

NORTH: Residential SOUTH: Residential EAST: Residential WEST: Residential

EXISTING ZONING: PB (Planned Business)

#### SURROUNDING ZONING:

NORTH: RSF-5 SOUTH: RMF-32 EAST: RMF-32 WEST: RSF-5

# RELATIONSHIP TO COMPREHENSIVE PLAN/POLICIES/GUIDELINES:

Both the 7th Street and the Orchard Avenue Corridor Guidelines apply to this site.

#### STAFF ANALYSIS:

The Art Center is proposing to relocate the main entry to the center from its present location on the east side of the building (along North 7th Street) to the north side. The north side entry will require an addition of 200 square feet to be added to the building. This addition will allow the entry way to function better and its location will be more convenient to the adjacent parking lot serving the site.

The site for the Art Center is fully developed with landscaping, off-street parking, bicycle parking, public art displays, and signs. With this proposed addition, the Art Center is also

intending to remove the existing pole sign near the corner of 7th Street and Orchard Avenue and replace it with a monument sign along 7th Street, near the existing entry that will be relocated.

Both the 7th Street and the Orchard Avenue Corridor Guidelines apply to this site. However, the relocation of the entry way and the modest addition to the north side of the building is not contrary to any provisions of these guidelines. A new sign will require a sign permit and will be reviewed when submitted.

#### STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Approval of the proposed relocation of the entry way from the east to the north side of the building and the proposed 200-square-foot addition, subject to the following conditions:

- 1) The proposed monument sign shall not have dimensions which exceed the square footage amount of the existing pole sign.
- 2) A sign permit shall be required for the new sign.
- 3) The existing pole sign face shall be removed within 10 days of the issuance of the sign permit.

SEVENTH ST.

NORTH

SEVENTH ST.

WESTERN COLD CENTER FOR THE ARTS

--->NORTH

1"=20'-0"

